

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

SUPREME COURT NO. SC 20656

**JOHN DRUMM, CHIEF OF POLICE, PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
TOWN OF MADISON POLICE DEPARTMENT, PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
TOWN OF MADISON, PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

vs.

**FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COMMISSION OF
THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
JOHN DRUMM, CHIEF OF POLICE
TOWN OF MADISON POLICE DEPARTMENT
TOWN OF MADISON**

**FLOYD J. DUGAS
BERCHEM MOSES PC
75 BROAD STREET
MILFORD, CT 06460
TELEPHONE (203) 783-1200
FACSIMILE (203) 877-8422
EMAIL: fdugas@berchemmoses.com
JURIS NO. 022801**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
JOHN DRUMM, CHIEF OF POLICE
TOWN OF MADISON POLICE DEPARTMENT TOWN
OF MADISON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL ISSUES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Nature of the Proceedings 1

 B. Statement of Facts 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT 11

I. The Trial Court erred in adopting the reasonable possibility test and applying it retroactively in determining that the requested records were not exempt from disclosure under Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3). 11

 A. Standard of Review 11

 B. It is fundamentally unfair to Plaintiffs/Appellants for the Trial Court to announce a new standard and then retroactively apply it to the facts of this case to the detriment of Plaintiffs/Appellants 12

 C. Even if this Court finds the reasonable possibility standard appropriate Plaintiffs/Appellants met that burden 14

 D. The appropriate standard of review should be that a criminal action is “reasonably anticipated.” 18

II. The Trial Court erred in upholding the FOIC’s finding that there was substantial evidence in the record that a prospective law enforcement action was purely speculative. 22

 A. Standard of Review 22

 B. Plaintiffs/Appellants presented the unrefuted, credible, and well-founded testimony of Detective Sudock that there was a prospective law enforcement action 23

III. The Trial Court erred in not finding that the FOIC acted arbitrarily and capriciously in violation of Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-183(j) when, in its decision, it required Plaintiffs/Appellants to provide (a) evidence that an actual law enforcement action was pending, and (b) multiple witnesses to testify about any prospective law enforcement action resulting from the murder investigation. 28

 A. Standard of Review 28

 B. The Trial Court erred in not finding that the FOIC Decision was arbitrary and capricious in violation of Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-183(j) when it ignored its own precedent and imposed requirements not mandated by statute .. 29

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 35

STATEMENT OF PRINCIPAL ISSUES

1. Whether the Trial Court erred in adopting the reasonable possibility test and applying it retroactively in determining that the requested records in the instant matter were not exempt from disclosure under Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3).

2. Whether the Trial Court erred in upholding the Freedom of Information Commission (the "FOIC" or the "Commission") finding that there was substantial evidence in the record that a prospective law enforcement action was purely speculative.

3. Whether the Trial Court erred in not finding that the Commission acted arbitrarily and capriciously in violation of Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-183(j) when in its decision it required Plaintiffs/Appellants to provide (a) evidence that an actual law enforcement action was pending, and (b) multiple witnesses to testify about any prospective law enforcement action resulting from the murder investigation.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Amodio v. Amodio</u> , 56 Conn. App. 459, 743 A.2d 1135 (2000)	13, 18
<u>Barfield v. City of Ft. Lauderdale Police Dep't</u> , 639 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	22
<u>Christopher R. v. Comm'r of Mental Retardation</u> , 277 Conn. 594, 893 A.2d 431 (2006)	22
<u>Dep't of Pub. Safety, Div. of State Police v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</u> , 51 Conn. App. 100, 720 A.2d 268 (1998)	15
<u>Does v. Fotj</u> , 81 So.3d 101 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2011)	20
<u>Dortenzio v. Freedom of Info. Comm'n</u> , 48 Conn. App. 424, 710 A.2d 801 (1998).....	29
<u>Fish v. Fish</u> , 285 Conn. 24, 939 A.2d 1040 (2008).....	11
<u>Hartford Courant Co. v. Freedom of Information Commission</u> , 261 Conn. 86, 801 A.2d 759 (2002).....	11
<u>In re Matter Under Investigation</u> , 15 So.3d 972, 991 (La. 2009)	19
<u>Leshner v Hynes</u> , 19 NY3d 57, 968 N.E.2d 451 (2012).....	21
<u>Loevy & Loevy v. New York City Police Dep't</u> , 33 N.Y.S.3d 185, 139 A.D.3d 598 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	20, 21
<u>Nelseco Nav. Co. v. Dep't of Liquor Control</u> , 34 Conn. App. 352, 641 A.2d 827 (1994).....	29, 33
<u>Newman v. King Cty.</u> , 133 Wash.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997).....	20, 21
<u>Shelton v. Statewide Grievance Comm.</u> , 277 Conn. 99, 890 A.2d 104 (2006)	22
<u>Unistar Props., LLC v. Conservation & Inland Wetlands Comm'n of Town of Putnam</u> , 293 Conn. 93, 977 A.2d 127 (2009)	22
<u>Winsor v. Comm'r of Motor Vehicles</u> , 101 Conn. App. 674, 922 A.2d 330 (2007).....	23, 24

Statutes and Rules

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3)(D)	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------------------	---------------

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-210(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-183(j).....	11, 28, 29, 34
Connecticut Practice Book § 65-1	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. §84-712.05(5).....	18

FOIC DECISIONS

<u>Anike Niemeyer v. Chief, Police Department, Town of Madison; Police Department, Town of Madison; and Town of Madison, Docket #FIC #2019-0652</u> (Aug. 26, 2020).....	1, 2, 7
<u>Cotton et al. v. Chief, Police Department, City of Meriden, Docket #FIC 2006-020</u> (Aug. 9, 2006).....	7, 31
<u>Graeber et al. v. Chief, Police Department, City of New Haven et al., Docket #FIC 2016-0865 (Sept. 27, 2017))</u>	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hoda v. Chief, Police Department, City of New Haven, Docket #FIC 2007-143</u> (Jan. 23, 2008) (App. 2 at A-572-574).....	7, 32
<u>Lopez v. Chief, Police Department, City of Bridgeport et al., Docket #FIC 2015-398</u> (Feb. 24, 2016).....	7, 31, 32
<u>Rouen et al. v. Chief, Police Department, Town of Groton, Docket # FIC 2006-064</u> (Jan. 24, 2007)	7, 30
<u>Strauss v. Chief, Police Department, Town of Westport et al., Docket #FIC 2010-487</u> (May 25, 2011)	7, 30
<u>Yates et al. v. Chief, Police Department, Town of Westport, Docket #FIC 2005-084</u> (Dec. 14, 2005).....	7, 32
